1 Includes aircraft subleased to TAP.

Key financial ratios (R$ million) 1Q20 1Q19 % ∆ 4Q19 % ∆

Cash
1 2,176.4   2,657.3   -18.1% 2,875.8   -24.3%

Gross debt 20,024.4   11,858.8   68.9% 15,023.5   33.3%

Net debt 17,848.0   9,201.5   94.0% 12,147.8   46.9%

Net debt / EBITDA (LTM) 5.0   3.3   50.5% 3.4   49.8%

Aircraft Number of seats 1Q20 1Q19 % ∆

A330 242-271 8 7 14.3%

A330neo 298 2   -   n.a.

A320neo Family 174-214 42 25 68.0%

E195-E2 136 5   -   n.a.

E-Jets 106-118 69 72 -4.2%

ATRs 70 39 41 -4.9%

B737  Freighter - 2 2 0.0%

Total
1 167 147 13.6%

Aircraft under operating leases 148 127 16.5%

Debt maturity* (R$ million)

* Adjusted for currency swaps.

11

First Quarter
Results

2020

Total Operating Fleet

Capex

Capital expenditures totaled R$222.6 million in 1Q20 mostly due to the capitalization of engine overhaul events

and the acquisition of spare parts.

Aircraft Number of seats 1Q20 1Q19 % ∆

A330 242-271 8 7 14.3%

A330neo 298 2   -   n.a.

A320neo Family 174-214 42 24 75.0%

E195-E2 136 5   -   n.a.

E-Jets 106-118 48 59 -18.6%

ATRs 70 33 33 0.0%

B737  Freighter - 2 2 0.0%

Total 140 125 12.0%

(R$ million) 1Q20 1Q19 % ∆

Aircraft related 87.1   214.9   -59.5%

Maintenance and checks 68.4   183.6   -62.8%

Pre-delivery payments 19.3   16.4   17.4%

Other 47.9   43.3   10.7%

 Acquisition of property and equipment 222.6   458.2   -51.4%

12

First Quarter
Results

2020

Conference Call Details

Thursday, May 14th, 2020

11:00 a.m. (EST) | 12:00 p.m. (Brasília time)

USA: +1 412 717-9627

Brazil: +55 11 3181-8565 or +55 11 4210-1803

Verbal Code: Azul

Webcast: www.voeazul.com.br/ir

Replay:

+55 11 3193-1012 or +55 11 2820-4012

Code: 8622178#

About Azul

Azul S.A. (B3: AZUL4, NYSE: AZUL), the largest airline in Brazil by number of flight departures and cities served, offers 916

daily flights to 116 destinations. With an operating fleet of 140 aircraft and more than 13,000 crewmembers, the Company

has a network of 249 non-stop routes as of December 31, 2019. In 2019, Azul was awarded best airline in Latin America by

TripAdvisor Travelers’ Choice and also best regional carrier in South America for the ninth consecutive time by Skytrax.

Additionally, in 2019, Azul ranked among the top ten most on–time low-cost carriers in the world, according to OAG. For